

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 141 OF 2015**

Vijay Gangaram Mhatre ... Appellant  
Versus

Vadudev Devayya Tendulkar & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1398 OF 2015  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 141 OF 2015**

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Suyash Sule i/by Mr. Drupad Patil for the Appellant.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.  
DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

**P.C. :**

. By an order dated 27<sup>th</sup> November 2024, this Court (Coram: Gauri Godse, J.) admitted the appeal and framed substantial questions of law. In the civil application, ad-interim stay was granted in terms of prayer clause (b).

2. The office note shows that respondent No.4 has been served, affidavit of service has not been filed and that the private paper book is also not filed.

3. In that light, issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3, returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

4. In addition, the appellant is permitted to serve respondent Nos.1 to 3 by way of private service and to file an affidavit of service within four weeks from today.

**MANISH PITALE, J.**